

SB0258/328970/1

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 258
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in lines 10 and 11, strike “State Board of Victim Services” and substitute “Criminal Injuries Compensation Board”; in line 17, strike “State Victims of Crime” and substitute “Criminal Injuries Compensation”; and in line 27, strike “11-916” and substitute “11-819(b)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 21, strike “STATE VICTIMS OF CRIME” and substitute “CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION”; in line 22, strike “§ 11-916” and substitute “§ 11-819”; in line 23, strike “STATE BOARD OF VICTIM SERVICES” and substitute “CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION BOARD”; and in line 24, strike “STATE VICTIMS OF CRIME” and substitute “CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On pages 4 and 5, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 20 on page 4 down through line 6 on page 5, inclusive, and substitute:

“11-819.

(b) The Criminal Injuries Compensation Fund:

(1) shall be used to:

(I) carry out the provisions of this subtitle; and

(II) DISTRIBUTE RESTITUTION PAYMENTS FORWARDED TO THE FUND UNDER § 11-604 OF THE CORRECTIONAL SERVICES ARTICLE; AND

(Over)

- (2) may be used for:
 - (i) any award given under this subtitle; and
 - (ii) the costs of carrying out this subtitle.”.